L aCroix
Davis

October 28, 2010

i

Ms. Ania Mitros
275 Chiquita Ave.
Mountain View, CA 94041

RE:  Summary Report for Lead Survey and Assessment of Mountain View Home
LCD Project No. 2857-698

Dear Ms. Mitros,

LaCroix Davis LLC (LCD) was retained to assess the potential presence of lead hazards in and
around your private home located at 275 Chiquita Avenue in Mountain View. The property
consists of several structures, a front and backyard, and a driveway. The structures include a
private residence, a detached garage, and a rabbit hutch. The roughly 1,200 square feet (SF)
residence is a one-story building with front and back porch and built-out basement and attic. The
backyard is partially landscaped and contains the rabbit hutch and detached garage. This report
summarizes the inspection process and results.

A paint-lead hazard is any of the following: (1) Any lead-based paint on a friction surface that is
subject to abrasion and where the lead dust levels on the nearest horizontal surface underneath
the friction surface (e.g., the window sill, or floor) are equal to or greater than the dust-lead
hazard levels identified in the Section Dust Wipe Sample Findings. (2) Any damaged or
otherwise deteriorated lead-based paint on an impact surface that is caused by impact from a
related building component (such as a door knob that knocks into a wall or a door that knocks
against its door frame. (3) Any chewable lead-based painted surface on which there is evidence
of teeth marks. (4) Any other deteriorated lead-based paint in any residential building or child-
occupied facility or on the exterior of any residential building or child-occupied facility.

Inspections

On October 8, 2010, Theodore Ice, Senior Associate of LCD inspected the property in detail and
collected lead samples from various building materials and soils. The samples were sent (o
Micro Analytical Laboratortes, Inc. (MAL) for analysis. Simultaneously, Environmental Lead
Detection Inc. (ELD) performed an X-ray fluorescence (XRF) lead survey to further detail the
presence of lead in various building materials. The MAL laboratory reports and the ELD lead
paint inspection report are attached.
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Sumneary Report for Lead Survey and Assessiment Report Date October 28, 2010
Mountain View Home on 275 Chiquis Avenue
LCD Project No. 2857-698

Sample Collection

Fourteen (14) surface dust wipe samples, plus two (2) field blank samples, and eight (8) soil
samples were collected by LCD during the inspection. The fourteen surface wipe samples were
collected from various interior residence surfaces and from exterior front and back porch wood
structures. The eight bulk soil samples were collected from the interior crawlspace (composite)
near the entry located in the stairwell to the basement. and the exterior in the driveway
(composite) along the house drip line, from soil piles with construction debris near the front
porch and the garage, and from bare soil at various locations throughout the yard.

Dust Wipe Sample Findings

A dust-lead hazard is surface dust in a residential dwelling or child-occupied facility that
contains a mass-per-area concentration of lead equal to or exceeding 40 micrograms per square
foot (ug/ft?) on floors.

Six (6) of the fourteen surface dust wipe samples were collected from floor surfaces. All of these
samples were below the established standard of 40 ng/ ft.

Eight (8) of the dust wipe samples were collected from surfaces with no established lead dust
hazard standard. Results for the three of the eight locations may be considered a hazard when
compared to the most conservative dust-lead standard of 40 pg/ ft* for floors:

¢ Return-air floor duct in hall at child’s room 46 pg/ ft*
¢  Supply air duct in living room at exterior door 51 pg/ ft?
* Exterior wood of back deck stairs 140 ng/ ft*

All other surface dust wipe samples were below the regulatory limit for floors of 40 pg/ ft* and
often below the laboratory detection limit of 10 pg/ ft*.

Soil Sample Findings

A soil-lead hazard is bare soil on residential real property or on the property of a child-occupied
facility that contains total lead equal to or exceeding 400 parts per million {mg/kg) in a play area
or average of 1,200 parts per million of bare soil in the rest of the yard based on soil samples.

Due to the fact that a child lives and plays on the property, none of the soil in the back yard
should exceed the limit for bare soils in children’s play areas of 400 mg/kg. None of the yard
soil samples exceeded the limit.

Only one (1) of eight (8) soil samples exceeded the regulatory limit of 400 mg/kg for soil in
children’s play areas. The soil sample collected from soil in the crawlspace accessible from the
stairs to the basement indicated a lead concentration of 440 mg/kg.

The concentration is not considered a lead hazard as the location is not typically accessible to

children and should, therefore, be compared to the California Department of Public Health limit
of 1,000 mg/kg.
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Swummary Report for Lead Survey and Assessiment Report Date Outober 28, 2010
Mountain View Home on 275 Chiguing Avenue
LCL Praject No, 21857-698

AXRF Lead Survey Findings

ELD summarized the findings of the XRF lead survey in a lead paint inspection report that is
attached to this document. XRF lead readmgs are reported in milligrams per square centimeter
(mg/cm?). The regulatory action level is at 1.0 mg/cm®. Lead-based paint (LBP) above the
action level that is not intact (e.g., fair or poor condition) is considered to be a lead paint hazard
and must be abated or stabilized. Four (4) of thirty-six (36) readings registered at or above the
action level. They were obtained from the following locations:

e leftrisers of stairs to upper floor (wood) 1.0 mg/cm?
» Southwest wall of basement (concrete) 1.0 mg/em®
* Northeast wall of basement (plaster) 1.0 mg/cm?
¢ Basement stair treads (wood) 2.2 mg/cm?

The paint of the first two XRF measurements at or above the action level is intact. The paint of
the latter two measurements, both located in the basement, is in poor condition.

Conclusions

The property at 275 Chiquita Avenue in Mountain View was investigated for the presence of
lead hazards. The investigation included a thorough inspection, collection and laboratory
analysis of soil and dust wipe samples, and the performance of an XRF lead survey. Based on
the results of the investigation, the extent and magnitude of the lead hazards in this home are
limited. The identified lead hazards are detailed below by location.

Attic/Bedroom: One lead hazard was identified in form of LBP on the stair risers leading up to
the attic. The paint is in good condition and is not scheduled to be disturbed. No other lead
hazards were identified in the attic.

First Floor: A lead hazard was identified in dust from the return-air floor duct in the hall and
from the supply air duct in the living room. The lead concentration in the dust was slightly
above the limit for floor samples. No other lead hazards were identified on the first floor.

Basement: Three (3) lead hazards were identified in the basement: Two XRF readings from walls
and one from the stair tread. Only the paint on the plaster of one wall and on the wood of the
stair tread was in poor condition. No other lead hazards were identified in the basement.

Exterior: One lead hazard was identified in dust from the back deck wood surface. Although

lead was present in soil samples from the driveway, front yard, and backyard, measured
concentrations were well below the hazard limit for children’s play areas.
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Sununcry Repart for Lead Survey wid Assessment Report Date Oetober 28, 2011)
Mounterin View Home on 275 Chiguile Avenue
LOD Praject No, 2857-698

Recommendations

All lead hazards identified on the property should be systematically abated. The lead hazard
abatement priorities should be areas where a child may directly come in contact with the lead
hazard or where lead from the contaminated areas can be tracked into clean areas of the home
(i.e., the lead contaminated soils, the lead contaminated dusts, and lead-based paint in fair or
poor condition.):

¢ Removal of construction debris and areas of contaminated soil and replacement with
clean top soil, sod, or other landscaped ground covering.

Remove all dust from the exterior front porch and steps; and the rear deck and stairs.
Professional cleaning of air ducts.

Enclose or remove and replace paint on stair risers to attic.

Enclose or remove and replace paint on basement wall and stair tread in poor condition.
Install a door or seal the interior opening into the crawlspace.

Limitations and Qualifications

The assessment performed by LCD does not include or cover the following matters: Matters that
are subsequently discovered that could not have been reasonably foreseen or detected, using
industry standards, during the performance of the assessment; matters that could not have been
discovered by LCD because of barriers, lack of access or other matters affecting accessibility;
matters that were not disclosed to LCD prior to, during, or after the performance of the
assessment; any new deficiency that arose after the completion of the assessment by LCD.

To the extent that additional information becomes available to LCD, LCD reserves the right
(without any obligation to do so) to modify its evaluation and/or this report at any time, based
upon further review and analysis of any such additional information or data.

Certain items mentioned in the report were performed by others not involving the supervision of,
or management by, LCD, but were relied upon by LCD in making its evaluation and assessment.

The assessment performed by LCD is not meant or intended to supplement, modify, or
extinguish any warranty or representation made or given by third parties performing any of the
recommended corrective work.

When consultation involves microbiological growth, or any assessment thereof, such
microbiological growth may reoccur if the source of the growth is not remedied. All remediation
of fungi in indoor environments can be inherently limited in the sense that conclusions are drawn
and recommendations developed from information obtained from limited research and site
evaluation. Except as may be noted in the assessment performed by LCD, subsurface areas,
latent defects, or non-accessible areas and conditions were not field investigated and may differ
from the conditions implied by the surface observations. Additionally, the passage of time may
result in a change in the environmental characteristics at the subject property and the surrounding
properties. No investigation or assessment can absolutely rule out the existence of any
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Sununary Report for Lead Survey and Assessment Report Date October 28, 2010
Mounuin View Home on 273 Chiyuita Avenue
LOCP Project No. 2857-698

microbiological growth at any given site. LCD does not remediate or remedy sources of micro-
biological growth.

This Report and the assessment/survey conducted by LCD is prepared, and was performed,
solely for the use and benefit of the client identified at the beginning of this report. No other
party may rely on this report for any other purpose.

Sincerely,

" Jharradec

Theodore M. Ice, Senior Associate

LaCroix Davis LLC

California Department of Public Health
Certified Lead Inspector/ Assessor #18338

Attachments:

— Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Reports 145421 and 145422
— Environmental Lead Detection Inc. Lead Paint Inspection Report
— Cal/DPH Lead Hazard Evaluation Report (Form 8552)
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LEAD PAINT INSPECTION

REPORT NUMBER:

INSPECTION FOR:

PERFORMED AT:

INSPECTION DATE:

INSTRUMENT TYPE:

ACTION LEVEL:

OPERATOR LICENSE:

10/08/10 11:42

Ania Mitros
275 Chiquita Ave.
Mountain View, CA

Lead Screening
275 Chiquita Ave.
Mountain View, CA

10/08/10

RMD

MODEL LPA-1

XRF TYPE ANALYZER
Serial Number: 1025

1.0 _mglem?

1-316

XRF Lead Paint inspection as agreed.
No representations are made for any areas not tested.

REPORT

LaCroix Davis LL.C

3685 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Suite 210
Lafayette, CA 94549

Phone: (925) 299-1140

Fax:  (925) 299-1185

vate: S0/ §/70
VA4



LEGEND

HOW TO READ THE REPORT

Wall A, is the front wall of the building. (See Diagram)
Walls B, C and D go clockwise around the building, or room.

REPORTS

Summary Report--- Gives only those readings at or above the
action level of 1.0mg/cm2.

Detailed Report—- Gives all readings by room and component.
Readings are not in numerical order. This report also gives
comments.

PAINT CONDITION
I = Intact
F = Fair

P = Poor



2nd Floor

Wall D @

Bedroom

Wall A



SUMMARY REPORT OF LEAD PAINT INSPECTION FOR: Ania Mitros

Inspection Date: 10/08/10 Lead Screening
Report Date: 10/8/2010 275 Chiquita Ave.
Abatement Level: 1.0 Mountain View, CA
Report No. 10/08/10 11:42
Total Readings: 36 Actionable: 4
Job Started: 10/08/10 11:42
Job Finished: 10/08/10 12:45

Reading Paint Lead

No. Wall Structure Location Member Cond Substrate Color {mgicm?® Mode

Interior Room 001 Stairwell
006 C Stairs Lft Risers I Wood Graen 1.0 oM
Commant: To Upper Floor

Interior Room 005 Basemant

020 B Wall L Ctr P Plaster White 1.0 oM
024 C Stairs Ctr Traads P Wood Brown 2.2 oM
023 D Wall L Ctr I Concrete White 1.0 oM

Calibration Readings
=== End of Readings --=-



DETAILED REPORT OF LEAD PAINT INSPECTION FOR: Ania Mitros

Inspection Date: 10/08/10 Lead Screening

Report Date: 10/8/2010 275 Chiquita Ave.
Abatement Level: 1.0 Mountain View, CA
Report No. 10/08/10 11:42
Total Readings: 36
Job Started: 10/08/10 11:42
Job Finished: 10/08/10 12:45

Reading Paint Lead

No. Wall Structure Location Member Cond Substrate Color (maglem?) Mode

Interior Room 001 Stairwell
004 A Wall L Cktr

I Wood White -0.1 oM
005 Cc Wall L Ctr I Wood White 0.4 oM
0086 c Stairs LEt Risers I Wood Green 1.0 oM
007 c Railing Ctr Railing I Wood White 0.0 oM
Commant: To Upper Floor
Interior Room 002 Bedroom
(121 A Window Ctr 8ill I Wood White 0.3 oM
010 B Support Ctr I Wood Brown 6.3 ond
009 c Wall L Rgt I TWood White 0.2 oM
008 c Bench Ctr 1 Wood White 0.3 oM
Commant: Upper Floor
Interior Room 003 Bathroom
012 A Wall L Rgt I  Wood White 0.3 oM
014 D Ceiling I Drywall White 6.4 oM
013 D Door Lft Lft jamb I Wood White 0.5 oM
Commment: Upper Floor
Interior Room 004 Closet
015 B Floor I Wood White 0.2 oM
016 D Cailing I Drywall White 0.3 oM
Conment: OFff Bathroom
Interior Room 005 Basement
021 A Wall L Ctrxr I Wood White -0.1 oM
020 B Wall L Ctr P Plaster White 1.0 oM
027 o Door Cktr Lft jamb I Wood White 0.3 oM
026 C Door Ctr U Ctr I Wood White 0.3 oM
024 c Stairs Cctr Treads r Wood Brown 2.2 M
025 C 8tairs Ctr Risers P Wood Brown 0.3 oM
023 D Wall . Ctr I Concrete White 1.0 oM
022 3] Ceiling I Wood White 0.5 oM
Interior Room 006 Closet
028 A Wall L Ctr I Wood White 0.1 oM
032 ) Shelf Ctr I Wood White =0.1 oM
031 c Doox Cer LEft jamb I Wood White 0.2 QM
033 C Stairs ctr Stringer T Wood White 0.2 oM
029 D Cailing I Wood White 0.3 oM
030 D Drawer Ctr I Wood White 0.3 oM
Comment: In Baby's Room
Calibration Readings
001 1.3 TC
Q02 1.3 TC
003 1.3 TC
017 1.1 TC
018 1.1 C



DETAILED REPORT OF L.LEAD PAINT INSPECTION FOR: Ania Mitros

Reading Paint Lead
No. Wail Structure Location Member Cond Substrate Color {mg/cm?*} Mode
019 1.2 TC
034 1.1 TC
035 1.1 TC
036 1.0 TC

~-«~~ End of Readings ===-



Comments

Address: Screening — 275 Chiquita Ave., Mt. View, CA

There were 36 readings taken, including calibrations, using the RMD, XRF
instrument, 4 of the readings registered above the action level of 1.0mg/cm?2.

A contractor practicing Lead Safe Practices, as per HUD guidelines, EPA
and Cal. OSHA should do any repairs or repainting of the actionable areas.

Contractor working on lead paint areas of this building must be EPA
certified.

“A copy of this summary report must be provided to new lessees and purchasers of
this property under Federal Law (24 CFR part 35 and 40 CFR part 745) before they
become obligated under lease or sales contract. The complete report must also be
provided to new purchasers and it must be made available to new tenants.
Landlords and sellers are also required to distribute an educational pamphlet and
include standard warning language in their leases or sales contracts to ensure that
parents have the information they need to protect their children from lead-based
paint hazards.”

DHS #1316




Slata of California—Mealth and Human Services Agency Department of Healih Services

LEAD HAZARD EVALUATION REPORT

Section 1—Date of Lead Hazard Evaluation 70 /5 >/ o
Section 2—Type of Lead Hazard Evaluation (Check onie box only)

[ Lead inspection ] Risk assessment [ Clearance inspection BT Other (specify) DcReenin G
pe—

Section 3—Structure Where Lead Hazard Evaluation Was Conducted

Address [number, strest, apariment (if applicable)] City County ZIP code

A TS C‘,ﬁr'ﬁw;m Ae. MT. View SAanTA CLARA Qv 0/

Construction date fyear) of | Type&Fsiructure {check one box only)
structure . ; . . . gt

[7 single family dweliing [J Multi-unit buitding ST Child-occupied facility [] Other (specify}
Section 4—Owner of Structure (If business/agency, list contact person)

" ia. P2, TF0s + SeTh La Forae (g o - 4/ 9

Address [number, strest, apartment (if applicable)) City State ZIP code
K275 Cﬁr'ﬁaf'ﬂd- Aue.. VT Vrew Cr Goo¢ s

Section 5—Results of Lead Hazard Evaluation (Check one box only)

] No lead-based paint detected.

A lead inspection was conducted following the procedures outiined in Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Division 1,

Chapter 8. No lead-based paint was detected during this lead inspection. This structure is found to be lead-based paint
free.

[l No lead hazards detected.
Lead hazard evaluation was conducted following the procedures outlined in Title 17, California Code of Regulations,
Division 1, Chapter 8. No lead hazards were detected.

[ Lead-based paint and/or lead hazards detected.
Lead hazard evaluation was conducted following the procedures outlined in Title 17, California Code of Regulations,
Division 1, Chapter 8. Lead-based paint and/or lead hazards were detected.

Section 6—Individual Conducting Lead Hazard Evaluation

Name — . Telephone nurmber

Sames /Y777 (45" ) 777- 333
Address [number, street, aparimant (if applicable)] City State ZIP code
%0 7:::3115'4«{5}'- FE /12 S £ C/} P byo

Brand name and serial number of any portable x-ray fluorescence (XRF) instrument used (if applicable)

oy D — LA~/ Seeit 21025

Section 7—Attachments

A. A foundation diagram or sketch of the structure indicating the specific locations of each lead hazard or presence of
lead-based paint;

B. Each testing method, device, and sampling procedure used;

C. Al data collected, including quality control data, laboratory results, including laboratory name, address, and phone number.

First copy and attachments relained by inspector Second copy and atfachments retained by owner Third copy only {no atfachments) mailed tfo:
Department of Health Services
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch
Reports
1515 Clay Street, No. 1801
Oakland, CA 94612

FAX (510) 622-5002
DHS 8552 (2/99)
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. i I
LEAD IN WIPE SAMPLES - NIOSH 7082 (MODIFIED) m"“lw H“Nﬂm "]”mmm

a1

1081 PROJECT:

Chris Corpuz Micrologin 145421
La Croix Davis, LLC ANIA MITROS Total Samples 16

3685 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste 210 275 CHIQUITA AVENUE Date Sampled 10/08/2010
Lafayette, CA 94549 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA

Date Received 10/08/2010

JOB NO. 2857-698 oste Anaz63 10/08/2010

Lead Concentration . .
Reporting Limit
Sample ID Hg per sample Hyg per sq. ft. {ig per sample)

Client: | 2857-01
Lab: 145421-01 Sg.ft.  1.00
FRONT ENTRY FLOOR CERAMIC TILE < 1 0 < 1 0 1 00

Client: 2857-02
Lab: 145421-02 Sq. ft. 1.00
FRONT PORCH EXTERIOR WOOD <10 <10 10.0

Ciient: 2857-03
Lab  145421-03  Sqg. ft.  1.00
BACK ENTRY - DINING FLOQR WOOD <10 <10 10.0

Client: 2857-04
Lab: 145421-04 Sq. ft 100
BACK DECK EXTERIOR WOOD <10 <10 10.0

Client:| 2857-05
Lab: 145421-05 Sq. f. 1,00
BACK DECK STAIRS EXTERIOR WOOD 140 140 10.0

™y -~

-
-

e
Technical Supervisor: ,L 2 ﬁ\,(((,,/ _..-10/8/2010 Analyst: AW

Tess Tagorda, Chemisiry Supervisor  Date Reported

Samples are analyzed by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometry. AIHA ELLAP Accredited Laboratory, 1D #101768. Samples are analyzed
by NIOSH Method 7082, "Lead”, 8/15/84, with minor modifications involving amounts of digesting acid and final volumes. Unless otherwise
indicated on this report, all required Quality Control samples have been determined to be in control prior to releasing these analytical resulis
Unless otherwise stated in this report, all samples were received in acceptable condition for analysis. This report must not be reproduced
without the approval of Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc., and pertains only to the samples analyzed. Unit explanation: yg = micrograms
NOTE: Results from wipe samples are not covered by AIHA accreditation, unless samples are collected on wipe materials which meet the
specifications of ASTM E -1792. Samples should be collected on wipe materials which comply with "USEPA Interpretive Guidance for the
Federal Program, TSCA".

$900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - (510) 653-0824
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. M

LEAD IN WIPE SAMPLES - NIOSH 7082 (MODIFIED) .
1081 PROJECT:
Chris Corpuz MicroLogin - 145421
La Croix Davis, LLC ANIA MITROS Total Samples 16
3685 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste 210 275 CHIQUITA AVENUE Date Sampled 10/08/2010
Lafayette, CA 94549 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA Date Received 10/08/2010

JOB NO. 2857-698 e Ashzed 10/08/2010

tLead Concentration Reporting Limit

Sample ID Hg per sample HO per sq. fl. (g per sample)

Client: I 2857-06

Lab: 145421-06 Sq. ft. 1.00

LAUNDRY ENTRY FLOOK WOOD <10 <10 10.0
Client: | 2857-07

Lab: 145427-07 Sq ft 1.00
BASEMENT STAIR LANDING CONCRETE 38 38 10.0
Client: L 2857-08

Lab: 145421-08 Sg.ft. 1.00

KITCHEN FLOOR AT SINK WOOD < T 0 < 1 0 1 00
Client:; L 2857-09

Lab: 145421-09 Sq. ft 1.00

KITCHEN CABINET ANGLE WOOD 45 BOTTOM < 1 O < 1 0 1 00
Client: [ 2857-10

Lab: 145421-10 Sq.ft. 150
RETURN AIR FLOOR DUCT HALL AT CHILD'S 69 46 1 00
ROOM - METAL

15 ‘fvgm“/ 10/8/2010 Analyst: A

Technical Supervisor: ! Pa
Tess Tagorda, Chemistry Supervisor Date Eeported

Samples are analyzed by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometry. AIHA ELLAP Accredited Laboratory, ID #101768. Samples are analyzed
by NIOSH Method 7082, "Lead", 8/15/94, with minor modifications involving amounts of digesting acid and final volumes. Unless otherwise
indicated on this report, ail required Quality Control samples have been determined to be in control prior to releasing these analytical results.
Unless otherwise stated in this repont, all samples were received in acceptable condition for analysis. This report must not be reproduced
without the approval of Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc., and pertaing only to the samples analyzed. Unit explanation: yg = micrograms.
NOTE: Results from wipe samples are not covered by AIHA accreditation, unless samples are collected on wipe materials which meet the
specifications of ASTM E -1782. Samples should be collected on wipe materials which comply with "USEPA Interpretive Guidance for the
Federal Program, TSCA".

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - (510) 653-0824
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. H

LEAD IN WIPE SAMPLES - NIOSH 7082 (MODIFIED) E deiza.
1081 PROJECT:
Chris Corpuz McraLogin 145421
La Croix Davis, LLC ANIA MITROS Total Samples 16
3685 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste 210 275 CHIQUITA AVENUE Date Sampled 10/08/2010
Lafayette, CA 94549 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA Date Received 10,08/2010

JOB NO. 2857-698 Date Aaz23 10/08/2010

Lead C trati
ead Concentration Reporting Limit

Sampie ID Hg per sample g per sq. ft. (Hg per sample)

Client: |_ 2857-11
Lab: 145421-11 Sq. ft. 1.61

BATH FISH CABINET BOTTOM WOOD {PAINT)
(SETTLED DUST)

<10 < 6.2 10.0

Client: | 285712
Lab: 14542112 Sq.ft.  0.00
FIELD BLANK <10

10.0

Client 2857-13
Lab: 14542113 Sq. fi. 0.56

SUPPLY AIR DUCT (SETTLED DUST) LIVING
ROOM AT EXTERIOR DOOR - METAL

29 51 10.0

Client: 2857-14
Lab: 145421-14 Sq. ft. 2.16

WALL GRILLE - STAIRS WALL METAL (SETTLED
DUST)

74 34 10.0

Client: 2857-15
Lab: 145421-15 Sq. ft 0.00
FIELD BLANK

<10 10.0

-

}/K( ; ’p . _,," o
Technical Supervisor:_______ bl o 0/8/2010

Tess Tagorda, Chemistry Supervisor  Date Reported |

Analyst: AW

Samples are analyzed by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometry, AIHA ELLAP Accredited Laboratory, 1D #101768 Samples are analyzed
by NIOSH Method 7082, "Lead", 8/15/94, with minor modifications involving amounts of digesting acid and final volumes. Unless otherwise
indicated on this report, all required Quality Control samples have been determined to be in control prior to releasing these analytical results.
Unless otherwise stated in this report, all samples were received in acceptable condition for analysis. This report must not be reproduced
without the approval of Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc., and pertains only to the samples analyzed. Unit explanation: pg = micrograms.
NOTE: Results from wipe samples are not covered by AlHA accreditation, unless samples are collected on wipe materials which mest the
specifications of ASTM E -1792, Samples should be collected on wipe materials which comply with "USEPA Interpretive Guidance for the
Federal Program, TSCA".

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - {510} 653-0824
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. mm
LEAD IN WIPE SAMPLES - NIOSH 7082 (MODIFIED) :

1081 PROJECT:

Chris Corpuz MicroLogin 145421
La Croix Davis, LLC ANIA MITROS Total Samples 16

3685 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste 210 275 CHIQUITA AVENUE Date Sampled 10/08/2010
Lafayette, CA 94549 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA

Date Received 10/08/2010

JOB NO. 2857-698 st Are22d. 1070872010

c .
Lead Concentration Reporting Limit

Sample ID Hg per sample Hg per sq. ft. {pg per sample)
Cient: | 2857-16
Lab: 145421-18 Sq. ft. 1.00
CHILD'S ROOM FLODR WOOD ' < 1 O <t 0 1 OO

e S
143 / i g/
Technical Supervisor: ) 2 __10/8/2010  Analyst: AW

Tess Tagorda, Chemistry Supervisor Date Reported

Samples are analyzed by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometry. AlHA ELLAP Accredited Laboratory, 1D #101768, Samples are anatyzed
by NIOSH Method 7082, "Lead", 8/15/84, with minor modifications involving amounts of digesting acid and final volumes. Unless otherwise
indicated on this report, all required Quality Control samples have been determined to be in control prior 1o releasing these analytical resuits
Unless otherwise stated in this report, all samples were received in acceplable condition for analysis. This report must not be reproduced
without the approval of Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc., and pertains only to the samples analyzed. Unit explanation: yg = micrograms
NOTE: Results rom wipe samples are not covered by AlHA accreditation, unless samples are collected on wipe materials which meet the
specifications of ASTM E -1792. Samples should be ‘coliected on wipe malerials which comply with "USEPA Interpretive Guidance for the
Federal Program, TSCA".

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - {510) 653-0824



Client 1D # MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC

1081 ) . . : Login# f{ |
Name / Client / Address: 5900 Hoflis St., Suite M, Emeryviile, CA 94608 5 B
{510) 653-0824 - FAX {510} 653-1361 - www.labmlcro.com of
Chos.Car
ris Tn RUZ. : Chain of Custody 8/24/2005 Asbestos
La Croix Davis. JLC Pro]ect (TEM) AHERA__Yamate )l NIOSH 7402 OTHER
368501 Diable Baulexard. Sie. 214......... Ania Mitre s Asbestos p pCM

Lafayetie, CA.94549 215 CA/* At h }4!/ e @I Metals

N MUUJ C_ A (Specify) Tolal (TTLC) STLE  TCLP
lekt kﬂﬁl . &Q

Mold (Nonculturable Fungi)
Air {(Spore Trap) Tape Lift Bulk

Tel.  (925)299-1§40

Fax _ (925)299-1185 dbto. S S T-HGE Mold (Culturabte Fungi)

Air {Spore Trap)  Swab  Bulk

E-mail  ccorpuz@lacroixdavis.com

Number of Samples Turn.-Around Time Other
|24 | Steadard | (spear
()

Matrix Type  Air Bulk Paint Soil Wipe Swab TapSHft Watefuhure Medwm / Correclion Factor

Time Sampled r IQ”Q’,
Micro ID # Date TS:a:"ll\Iq'Sl:Jaf Avcpage E;m Wipe / Swab
{For Lab Use Only) Client Sample ID# Description Sampled alal Minutes M iters  Sample Area

e FreaT Extry Floow _ N v e
\A@\’l/\ L RsT-2f Coramic Tile 14 ﬁmf'wp 2 7x 2
Fvoat Pocch exteriof

,2@5'7*02, W«?od 19/4/‘,0 : | : 'EEP‘{’M? :z"kzzt...,

1
- . Ewn i ) : : ] ¥ e
2857 -0 Bffﬁff‘"‘" ] 7% N Tuglele (12412f

Y ull C. a7, St : : #,
2E57-p5 % :‘; S . TempleC|12% 14

o Lavadry Entey Floov- ; ; ve
ABST-06 w‘wl ! LO['B’ffb | Ehpltjc %P
Basement st Lan dir\fj

el i N o
aﬂ'ﬁ’?’Dg ﬂ«l'f&kﬁn Floer ot 54K 1ol o : I : T2 f«z 12"3‘[2'/

Y

Wee
— Kitchen Cabine T Angle i _ -l
2Eo7 07 wiﬂgf 4:\5 pertlRan . KO/‘E’/lO | Eﬂfﬁh 2 %tz
Retorn Al Fleor e . : . i ol
D857 - (0 | Felt at childs Room ik to fgs¢ meesored| 2

Instructions / Comments: []Fax  [X1] EmaiiTe: Lo Pz l"éCf‘&fX tdeWQ,&t‘?W

D=l [ | N = |2

e Lo X ARS. ( Sey

o,
Sampie Relurn: YES NOI If "YES" is checked, snmples will be returned 1o the client or archived at Micro Analytical if required.
IMNO" is checked, solid mplcs may be disposed of within three months (one week for liquid s1mplr_3'!ab suspensions, and digestates).

Sampler's Signature / Name Note to Lab; If any samples are not acceplable, record reasons for rejection.

sl i Zaee e D\ Ne WL LD

R“"“‘I“'Shed‘h\’ haté I Time Received By Prate 7 Time

Relinquished By Date / Time L I I Recerved By Date / Time




Client 1D 4
1081
Name / Client / Address;

Chris.Compuz
LaCoxDavis 11LC

MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
5900 Hollis St., Suite M, Emeryvillte, CA 94608 . ;

{610) 653-0824 - FAX (510} 653-1361 - www.labmicro.com [ Zﬁf j

Chain of Custody 8/24/2005

685 ML Diable Boulgvard. Sie.210

Asbestos
) Project (TEM)
Anig M ! ‘]Ll"(? 5 Asbestos

Lafaveie, CA 04549

275 Chigupnty Ave

Mﬁdmmulfteauc CA

Mold (Non.

Login#

AHERA _ Yamate |1

NIOSH 7402 OTHER

PLM PCM

culturable Fungi)

"Le I Metals
rEcify) Tolal{TTLC) STLC TCLP

Tel. - (925) 299-1140 Air (Spore Trap) Tape Lift  Bulk
Ny SR o
Fax (925) 299- 1185 o e, ng 7 b { g Mold {Culturable Fungi)
E-mail _ccorpuz@lacroixdavis.com Number of Samples  Turn-Around Time Other Alr (Spore Trap) - Swab  Buk
' P'U]]‘/ J I 5?&«4{&%—' (Specify) S
Matrix Type  ajr Bulkh Paint  Soll Wipe Swab Tapetiﬂ Wateﬁullure-Madium!CorracllonFaclc;r Time Sampled
Micro ID # Date Start/ Stop / Average Total  Wipe/ Swab
(For Lab Use Onlyl  Client Sample ID# Description Sampled Total Minutes LPM Liters  Sample Arca
Both Fish Capine T potlond | P %/,
285 7 -} N b / corp s x
\‘b\”\ “ T Weed  Painh) CSeﬂleMaw"/" “ measored
( \VRBST-i2 Fiel& Blon k. iefgfre | —_—
__, 5o p P AT DT g fea | | e/
AEST- Setieddeer) | o f&f i Xj&
\ \’7 ¢2 Liv Rm at exferiov dooy *)lnztb/r 4 Wwbﬁa
e e vadl gnille. - stwivs weli | rr
3s57-1¢ |9 ) ot Ieasorediets 7
\ Ji wetn] (suteddosd | PP | * 74
NRAg sy LT - . .
\ RS A57 15 [reld Bianle &, 75/m —
_ chitds Roeat  [=loor™ P
\ L [2857 - ie mids Rovat [ to/%’zé | (212

wepd

feuptats

Instructions / Comments:

| Fax ]—f' E-mall Tor S, 6.6 FQ%Q’ /

Sample Return: YES @Q)

It "NO* i

Sampler's Signatere / Name

If"YES" is checked, samples will be returned 1o
is checked, solid samples may be disposed of within three months (one week {

the client or archived at Micro Analytical if required.
or liquid samples, fzb suspensions, and digestales).

Note to Lal ]f}w samples are not acceptable. record reasons [or rejeclion

PNt 150

VRNIN

M

Relinquished By

_R-céiinquishcd—li?

;%%fsoagf{ Courier
i !

B

Dave ! Time Received By

Date { Time | e I | Receved By

Daie ! Time

ae / Time
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L
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
EPA SW-846 - LEAD TTLC

I

22 -

i

1081 PROJECT: Micrologin 145422
Chris Corpuz Total Samples 8

_a Croix Davis, LLC ANIA MITROS Date Sampled  10/08/2010
3685 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste 210 275 CHIQUITA AVENUE Date Received 10/08/2010
Lafayette, CA 94549 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA Date Analyzed  10,/08/2010

JOB NO. 2857-698
Lead Concentration Reporting Limit
Sample ID (mg/Kg or ppm) (mg/Kg or ppm) Comments

Client | 2857-51

Micro 145422-01

DRIVEWAY AT HOUSE DRIP LINE ~30 280 1 4

COMPOSITE AT 6 OC

Client | 2857-52

Micro 145322-02

SOIL PILE AT FRONT PORCH WITH VISIBLE 93 8'6
CONSTRUCT DEBRIS

Client l 2857-53

Micro 145422-03

SOIL - BARE AT ENTRY PORCH WITH ViSIBLE ?4 89
CONSTRAUCT DEBRIS

Cliant ! 2857-84

Micro 145422-04

gggLBARE AT LAUNDRY PORCH AND CHILD'S 8 1 7’7

WITH VISIBLE CONSTRUCT DEBRIS

Client L 2857-S5
Micro 145422-05
SOIL PILE AT GARAGE WITH VISIBLE 1 70 7 T

CONSTRUCT DEBRIS

T /- m—
(2] \ Mo

Technical Supervisor: i Analyst: AW
Tess Tagorda, Chemistry Supervisor Date Reported

AIHA ELLAP Accredited Laboratory, ID #101768. Samples are analyzed by FLAA or IGP In accordance with EPA Methads 30508 for Acid Bigestion (SW 846, 1992 edlllon} and
7420 or 5016 for Analysis (SW-848, 1986 edition), Unless otherwise indicated on this repon, all required Quality Control samples have been determined o be in control prior 10
releasing ihese analylical results. Unless otherwise stated in this report, all samples were received in acceptable condition for analysis, This report must not be reproduced without

the approval ol Micrg Analytical Laberatories, Inc., and pertains only to the samples analyzed. Unl explanations; mg = milligrams; kg = kilograms. ppm = parts per millicn.

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - (510) 653-0824
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MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

il

EPA SW-846 - LEAD TTLC
1081 PROJECT: Micrologin 145422
Chris Carpuz Total Samples 8
La Croix Davis, LLC ANIA MITROS Date Sampled  10/08/2010
3685 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste 210 275 CHIQUITA AVENUE Date Received 10,08/2010
Lafayette, CA 94549 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA Date Anazed  10,/08/2010
JOB NQ. 2857-698
Lead Concentration Reporting Limit
Sampie ID (mg/Kg or ppm) {(mg/Kg or ppm) Comments

Client |_ 2857-56

Micre 145422.06

SOIL - BARE AT STAIRS TO BACK DECK 56 5.8

Ciient L 2857-S7

Micro 145422-07

SOIL BARE AT RABEIT HUTCH 1 30 78

Client L 2857-S8

Micro 145422.08

al?\ltl..BASEMENT CRAWLSPACE AT STAIRS 440 3 9

Technical Supervisor: A £s e 8/2010 Analyst: AW

Tess Tagorda, Chemistry Supervisor Date Reported

AlHA ELLAP Accredited Laberaiory, [D ¥101768. Samples are analyzed by FLAA or ICP in accordance with EPA Methods 30508 for Acid Digestion (SW 846, 1992 edition) and
7420 or 6010 for Analysls (SW-846, 1986 edilion}. Unless otherwlse indicated on this report, all required Quality Control samples have been determined 10 be in contral prior 1o
releasing these anaiytical results, Unless otherwise staled in this report, alt samples were received in acceptable condition for analysis. This reporl must nol be reproduced withoul
1he appraval of Micro Analytical Laboratories, Inc., and penains only to the samples analyzed. Unit explanations: mg = miligrams; kg = Kliagrams; ppm = parts per million.

5900 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE M, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608 - (510) 653-0824



1D #

o MICRO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC,

Name / Client 7 Adaress: 5800 Hollis St., Suite M, Emeryville, CA 94608 = -
(510} 653-0824 - FAX (510} 653-1361 - www.labmicro.com b2 0'5
Chris Comuz Chain of Custody 8/24/2005
Asbestos
JLaCron Davis, LLC Project (TEM) AHERA _ Yamate Il NIOSH 7402 OTHER

3685 ML Riablo Bowevard. Ste. 210 Anis M i ‘h"a’ S Asbestos PCM
Lafovele, CA 94549 9‘75 C/{,l @fjgh ?4\/?, [ Metals
peci

4 - Tolal (TTLC)  $TLC  TCLp
ALt “n UL&JJC CA fv)
: Mold {Nonculturable Fmi) o
e (925) 281140 Air {Spore Trap) Tape Lift Bulk
Fax  (925)299-1185 JobNo. —~er &7 A Cf 14

Mold {Culturable Fungi) s s
Air (S T 8 Bul
Number of Samples Turn-Around Time " (Spore Tap) Sl

@u%ﬁ STandeid] Gy

Matrix Type “air Buk Paint Soi Wipe SWab Tape Lift WateEutor Madim Correction Factor

E-mail ceorpuz@lacroixdavis.com

Time Sampted

#’L?‘L;E Use Only)  Client Sample ID# Description f SE;;ed Tgtl:fll\il?r:ﬁfc; covmaintt .
ﬂ?‘(_w'\ 1557- 5] | o BORANIng T T L e
T P57 52|l Vel ot g B — 4
N T i A e Sy
A i o o v L 1 e G
> PI5T55 i bl aes | B o i
ol e T P A T e R (1712
\ 1 g357,57 5av~f“bm~'d'a“ab‘0c‘i‘hui'&hwlw T mm
| § |785esp |G e (el VA i

-

Instructions f Comments: | | Fax lj( ] E-maii To: SBAe 5> Dg;gz /
b O
“
Sample Return: YES Nd If "YES" 15 checked, samples will be returned to the client or archived at Micro Apalytical if required

If “NO" is checked, solid s es may be disposed of within three months (one week for liquid samples, tab suspensions, and digestates),

Sampler's Signature / Name Note 10 1.%&:: Il any samples are not acceplable, record reasons fo{ rejeciagn

DINTIN L mrefhe 1N\ Wl (Y

Relinquished If'y . Received By l);ne I Time

Dalci:l'imc
R_clinch.:Eled By I o Dau:fT;r; m_Rcccivcd By_ - == _Dal;: ! Time




Slale of Catlifornia—Health and Human Services Agency Department of Health Services

LEAD HAZARD EVALUATION REPORT

Section 1—Date of Lead Hazard Evaluation [ /@ /16
Section 2—Type of Leadl;(azard Evaluation (Check onk box only)

Lead inspection Risk assessment O Clearance inspection O other (specify)

Section 3-—Structure Where Lead Hazard Evaluation Was Conducted
Address [number, street, apartment (if applicable)) Ci County FIP code

215 (higuia Ave MeVied  [SantnClorn | dtod |

Construction date {year) of Type,of structure {check one box only)
)
shuelure Single family dwelling  [] Multi-unit building [7] Child-accupied facility [ Other (specify)

Section 4—Owner of Structure (If business/agency, list contact person)

" Ania Mt (40246 - Bt

Address [number, street, apartment (if ap)| icabla}) ity Btate FIP code

215 Chugute Ale Vi Ve  [CA G0/

Section 5—Results ohead Hazard Evaluation (Check one box only}

O No lead-based paint detected.
A lead inspection was conducted following the procedures outlined in Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Division 1,
Chapter 8. No lead-based paint was detected during this lead inspection. This structure is found to be lead-based paint
free.

No tead hazards detected.
Lead hazard evaluation was conducted following the procedures outlined in Title 17, California Code of Regulations,
Division 1, Chapter 8. No lead hazards were detected.

MLead-based paint and/or lead hazards detected.
Lead hazard evaluation was conducted following the procedures outlined in Title 17, California Code of Regulations,
Division 1, Chapter 8. Lead-based paint and/or lead hazards were detected.

Section 6—Individual Conducting Lead Hazard Evaluation

Name Telephone number

Thesdpre Tee (925) 299 - It40

Address [nun:;ber , street, apartment (if applicable)] Btate PIP code

2665 Mt. Diablo Blyl¥ae :iwux'fwfd&/ CA QU &L

Brand name and serial number of any portable x-ray fluorescence (XRF) instrument used (if applfcable}

DHS cerlification number Signature Date

ems > Theonide lofesfio

Section 7—Attachments

A. A foundation diagram or sketch of the structure indicating the specific locations of each lead hazard or presence of
lead-based paint;

B. Each testing method, device, and sampling procedure used:
C. Alldata collected, including quality control data, taboratory results, including laboratory name, address, and phone number.

First copy and attachmenis retained by inspector Second copy and attachments relained by owner Third copy only (no attachments) mailed to:
Department of Health Services
Childhood Lead Poisaning Prevention Branch
Reports
1515 Clay Street, No. 1801
Qakland, CA 94612

FAX (510) 622-5002
DNS 8552 (2/89)



